

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Independent Citizens Redistricting
Commission for State Legislative and
Congressional District's duty to redraw
districts by November 1, 2021

Supreme Court Case No. 162891

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan
Senate
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MICHIGAN SENATE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Michigan’s Independent Redistricting Commission	3
II. The U.S. Census Bureau delay and its implications	4
III. Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case lacks the necessary adversity for the Court to issue an opinion.....	6
II. This Court lacks original jurisdiction to decide the Petition.....	10
III. The Court should respectfully decline to rewrite the express language of any Michigan constitutional provision.....	12
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids R Co,</i> 211 Mich 592; 179 NW2d 350 (1920)	2, 8, 10
<i>Assoc Builders & Contractors v Dir of Consumer & Indus Servs,</i> 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005)	9
<i>Burns v Richardson,</i> 384 US 73 (1966)	3
<i>Carducci v Regan,</i> 714 F2d 171 (CA DC, 1983)	8
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Secretary of State,</i> 324 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018)	11
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State,</i> 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980)	14
<i>Hillsdale County Sr Servs, Inc v Hillsdale County,</i> 494 Mich 46; 832 NW2d 728 (2013)	12
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396, 443; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	12
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed,</i> 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters v Secretary of State,</i> 506 Mich 905; 948 NW2d 70 (2020)	7
<i>Legislature of the State of California v Padilla,</i> 469 P3d 405 (Cal, 2020)	15
<i>Moore v Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd of Ed,</i> 402 US 47 (1971)	7
<i>People v Gaval,</i> 96 Mich App 708; 294 NW2d 215 (1980).....	11
<i>State ex rel Kotek v Fagan,</i> __ P3d __; 367 Or 803 (2021)	15
<i>Webster v Reproductive Health Servs,</i> 492 US 490 (1989)	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Williams v Zbaraz</i> , 448 US 358 (1980)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 8	5, 10
Const 1963, art 4, § 1	vi
Const 1963, art 4, § 6	passim
Const 1963, art 6, § 4	passim
Const 1963, art 6, §11	11
Const 1963, art 11, § 1	vi, 14
Const 1963, art 12, § 3	14

Journals, Law Reviews, and Other

Black's Law Dictionary	11
Spangler, <i>Michigan to lose another seat in Congress</i> , The Detroit Free Press (Apr. 26, 2021), available at https://bit.ly/33FL6WS	3
